

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

**2010 TERM
FEBRUARY SESSION**

No. 2009-0607

**PETER BUCKINGHAM,
KATHLEEN HOELZEL and
FRANK BISHOP,
Petitioners-Appellants,**

v.

**THE TOWN OF RAYMOND,
Respondent-Appellee.**

**RULE 7 MANDATORY APPEAL FROM
LOWER COURT DECISION ON THE MERITS**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE,
THE TOWN OF RAYMOND**

**Peter J. Loughlin
NHBA ID No. 1511
144 Washington Street
P.O. Box 1111
Portsmouth, NH 03801-1111
(603) 431-6466**

**Robert G. Eaton
NHBA ID No. 9981
88 Cable Road
Rye, NH 03870
(603) 964-4709**

**Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee,
The Town of Raymond**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATUTE INVOLVED IN THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.	8
II. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE ISSUES ARGUED IN THIS APPEAL WERE NOT RAISED IN A TIMELY MANNER	8
III. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE NOTHING IN THE LETTER OF AGREEMENT BARS THE RAYMOND CONSERVATION COMMISSION FROM MANAGING AND CONTROLLING THE REVERSIONARY INTEREST IN PROPERTY IT ACQUIRED	10
IV. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE ISSUES RAISED BY THE PETITIONERS ARE MOOT	11
CONCLUSION	12
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Appeal of Hinsdale Fed'n of Teachers,</u> 133 N.H. 272 (1990)	11
<u>Barrows v. Boles,</u> 141 N.H. 382 (1996)	8
<u>Holl v. Claremont Assocs.,</u> 143 N.H. 563 (1999)	8
<u>Kenneth Curran, Inc. v. Auclair Transp., Inc.,</u> 128 N.H. 743 (1986)	11-12
<u>Morancy v. Morancy,</u> 134 N.H. 493 (1991)	9, 10
<u>Petition of Brooks,</u> 140 N.H. 813 (1996)	11
<u>Pike Indus., Inc. v. Hiltz Constr.,</u> 143 N.H. 1 (1998)	8
<u>Porter v. City of Manchester,</u> 151 N.H. 30 (2004)	8, 10
<u>Thompson v. New Hampshire Bd. of Med.,</u> 143 N.H. 107 (1998)	8
<u>Timberlane Reg'l Educ. Ass'n v. State,</u> 115 N.H. 77 (1975)	11
<u>UniFirst Corp. v. City of Nashua,</u> 130 N.H. 11 (1987)	8

STATUTES

RSA 36-A:4	passim
RSA 36-A:4-a	2, 3, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 R. Wiebusch, <u>New Hampshire Practice: Civil Practice & Procedure</u> (1997)	9
